

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A – Licence	e Details						
Licence number:	L8796/2013/1	Licence file number:					
Licence holder:	Bendotti Exporters	Bendotti Exporters Pty Ltd					
Trading as:	WA Chip	WA Chip					
ACN:	099 895 904	099 895 904					
Registered address:	Lot 689 on Plan 1	Lot 689 on Plan 175853 Franklin Street Manjimup WA 6258					
Reporting period:	01/01/2023 to 31/12/2023						

Section B - Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

☐Yes – please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required; and
- sign the declaration in Section F.

⊠No – please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

Section C – Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity
18 Food Processing	12,646 Tonnes

Section D - Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity
18 Food Processing	106,279m3

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Compliance wi	th Licence Condi	tion			
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition was reporting period.	vith which the licence	e holder was non-compliant			
Condition no:	Schedule 1 Approved Premises Production Capacity	Date(s) of non- compliance: July, Aug, Sept, Oct Nov, Dec 2023				
Details of non-com	oliance:					
	nnage license limit of 8000T c ses July 331T, Aug 1445T, Se = 4646T	•	- 1			
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environment	al impact of the non	-compliance?			
NOTE – please attac	h maps or diagrams to provide ir e.	nsight into the precise	location of where the non-			
Nitrogen, BOD and	evironmental impact is an incre TDS as well as total dissolve and cause) of non-compliance:	ed solids.	LT OF Phosphorus,			
	nce holder to evaluate succes		raste system and also			
	for an increase in licence limit		·			
	igate any adverse effects of n	on-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the			
by DWER staff. En	em upgrade/replacement in plagagement of contract Environe and guidance to bringing to	mental Engineer Ka	te McCormick to provide			
Was this non-comp	oliance previously reported to	DWER? No.				
☐ Yes, and						
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /				
☐ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: / /				

Section E - Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition

Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.

Condition no:

8 (Table 4) Target
Exceedances

Date(s) of noncompliance:

2023

Details of non-compliance:

L1 emissions exceeded Revised Licence by the following value in the indicated month.

L8796/2013/1 - BENDOTTI EXPORTERS PTY LTD

Emissions Item 8 - L1 Over Target Emissions for 20.

	¥.	Total Phos - Ortho	НФ	TDS	Oil & Grexe	008
	mg/L	mg/L	pH units	mg/L	mg/l	mg/l
			6.0			
Trigger Value	10.0	2.0	8.5	1,000.0	5.0	40.0
Jan 2023	-10.2	-9.3	0.0	-440.0		-3.5
Feb 2023	-21.0	-21.4	0.0	-530.0		
Mar 2023	0.0	-19.4	0.2	-600.0		-3.0
Apr 2023	-25.2	-10.2	0.0	-100.0	-13.0	
May 2023	-29.0	-21.2	0.0		-62.0	
Jun 2023	-32.2	-12.1	0.0	-80.0	-15.0	-16.2
Jul 2023	-0.7	-3.9	0.0		-7.0	-26.8
Aug 2023	-9.9	-4.5	0.0	-70.0	-2.0	-27.3
Sep 2023	-11.7	-2.3	0.0		-8.0	
Oct 2023	-18.3	-16.0	2.7		-20.0	-5.0
Nov 2023	-17.0	-15.8	0.1		-128.0	-56.0
Dec 2023	-3.3	-19.3	0.0	-460.0	-570.0	-47,0

Quantity target exceed by

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.

Emissions between sample location L1 and WQ1 (Smith Brook Dam) received elevated concentrations of Phosphorus and Nitrogen Nutrients. BOD & TDS loading. The Dec Oil & Grease reading is expected to be a contamination as the 31 Jan 2024 reading was 16mg/L.WQ1 did not overflow during 2023 due to insufficient inflows.

Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

-Parts of the waste-water treatment plant under performing compared to expectation. The whole system is under review by a contract Environmental Engineer. Sampling and assessing of various components of the waste system has commenced and been repeated to identify problem components within the system.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Environmental Engineer engaged who is detection existing components. Purchase of ~\$24,000	t quoted at \$2.8Million was received Dec 2024. termining the functional efficiency of individual new aeration nozzles, pumps and air manifold in be installed as soon as practical after receipt onsite.
Was this non-compliance previously reporte	d to DWER? No
Yes, and	
Reported to DWER verbally	Date: / /
☐ Reported to DWER in writing	Date: / /

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance wi	th Licence Condi	tion			
Please use a separ at a time during the	ate page for each condition we reporting period.	ith which the licence	holder was non-compliant			
Condition no:	Works Item 4	Date(s) of non- compliance: 31 Dec 2023				
Details of non-comp	oliance:					
	Monitoring Wells MW1 and M were possible in the 2023 yea		^h Jan 2024 therfore no			
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environment	al impact of the non-	-compliance?			
NOTE – please attac compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide ir e.	nsight into the precise	location of where the non-			
sample in the Dec	ere is minimal environmental i 2023 quarter. The only calcula decreet and emerging trends	able is loss the statis				
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance:					
No driller was ava commercial operate	ilable or able within the windoors in this field.	ow, constrained by b	oth the weather and			
Action taken to mit non-compliance:	igate any adverse effects of n	on-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the			
Pretesting of proposithe installed monitori	sed locations was undertaken to ng well.	ensure the ground wa	ter level would remain below			
Was this non-comp	oliance previously reported to	DWER?				
⊠ Yes, and						
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /				
□ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: 5 / 2 / 2	024			

Section E – Det	tails of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	dition
Please use a sep			ce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	12 Table 6	Date(s) of non-compliance:	2023 See below
Details of non-co	mpliance:		
6to28April=22day Dec27Dec=27day 8 th Sept to 10 Oc 8to21Sept=13day onsite.10to20Oct processing water	ys. These readings were the factory was not pro ys a single reading was a =10days restarting prod composite sampling for	1to25July=14days, 7to25, missed by misunderstan ocessing due to maintenamissed as there was only uction a reading was miss waste system design by	ding between operators. nce. In this period a skeleton maintenance staff sed as we undertook Tristar Water.
NOTE – please att	ach maps or diagrams to place.		se location of where the non-
and meter volum	es are cumulative. We c ed. The total L1 volume	only lost the weeks end po	analyte sampling continued bints defining the discreet surrounding and annual start
Cause (or suspe	cted cause) of non-com	pliance:	
As above, the g during major fac	reatest number of failur tory maintenance.	es was operator error and	I then the lack of available staf
non-compliance			nd prevent recurrence of the
Surround reading weeks.	gs were compared ensurin	g flow averages were statist	ically similar to surrounding
Was this non-co	empliance previously rep	orted to DWER? No	
☐ Yes, and			
Reported	to DWER verbally	Date: / /	
Reported	to DWER in writing	Date: / /	

Section E – Deta	ils of Non-Compliance v	vith Licence Condit	ion				
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition e reporting period.	with which the licence	holder was non-compliant				
Condition no:	Condition no: Records and reporting Date(s) of non-compliance: 1 March 2023						
Details of non-compliance:							
	ment date for 2023 AER sou piler West Coast Labs.	ght by The Licence ho	older and it's contract NATA				
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environme	ntal impact of the non-	compliance?				
NOTE – please attac compliance took place	ch maps or diagrams to provide ce.	insight into the precise le	ocation of where the non-				
	iny environmental impact ap ponding to the AER & AACR		True to the second seco				
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance):					
within the same loo Licence removed t	of West Coast Labs, is extremed dgment and due date window he previously applied for and port writer while still remaining	v. The July 2023 revisi d granted extension all	on by the DWER to our owing a reasonable				
	igate any adverse effects of	non-compliance and p	prevent recurrence of the				
non-compliance: Application was made to DWER on the 13 Feb 2024, who allowed additional time to lodge on the 14 Feb 2024.							
Was this non-com	pliance previously reported t	o DWER? Yes					
⊠ Yes, and							
☐ Reported to	DWER verbally	Date: / /					
□ Reported to	DWER in writing	Date: 13 / 02 /	2024				

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-C	ompliance	e wit	h Lice	nce C	ond	ition		
Please use a separat a time during the			on wit	h whic	h the li	cenc	e holder wa	s non-complia	int
Condition no:	Condition 10 (Table 5) Trigger value Exceedances			Date(s) of non- compliance:			See table		
Details of non-com	oliance:								
WQ1 Trigger value	exceedances								
				Q1 - hBrook	WQ: SmithB		WQ1 - SmithBrook	WQ1 - SmithBrook	
			09-1	/lar-23	19-Jur	n-23	19-Sep-23	07-Dec-23	
Analyte	WQ1 Emission Targets		_	Result	Test Re		Test Result	Test Result	
DATE	17-Jul-23		09-1	Mar-23	19-Jui	n-23	19-Sep-23	07-Dec-23	
pH	>=6.0 & <=8.5	logarithmic		*	4		9.5	-	
Phosphorous - Ortho	0.05	mg/L		1.4	0.8	3	-	1.8	
Oil & Grease	5	mg/l		•	-11.	.0	-19.0	-12.0	
Copper	0.2	mg/L	-		-		#VALUE!	-	
Zinc	2 mg/L			•	-		#VALUE!		
NOTE – please attact compliance took place. The environmenta WQ1 as during all to reduce annual ra	ce. al impact of all of 2023 no wa	exceedance	es w	ould be	limited	d to th	ne water bo	dy described)ue
Cause (or suspect			nce:						
The cumulative ef Also of note is the throughout most of significant catchme and vehicle both light fabricators, contain more expected that in this area, so all angling toward the Action taken to mit	fect of upstread large number of the year. The ent containing ght & heavy, so her recyclers a in not from this the septic system	am emission of land birds Light Industrian many busing pray painting and other sure area. Our tems sit atom question.	ns from s and strial messe ng, tim undry unde p a ve	water Area to s involved the property of the p	birds to the noving fue ocessonops. T ng is the ep grad	hat no orth the ors and the co nat de de (ne	est on or ne prough west pots, truckin d dressers, portribution of eep sewage early vertica	ar the water be of the dam is g, mechanica wood and me foil & grease is NOT availal in some area	oody a l etal is able as)
non-compliance: The waste system i									
Was this non-com		942	7.5	NE LOS ESTA					
Yes, and									
Reported to	DWER verba	lly		Date:	1	1			
☐ Reported to	DWER in wri	ting		Date:	1	1			

Section F - Declaration

I/We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular¹. I/We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature²:

Name: (printed)

Position:

Date:

Seal (if signing under seal):

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

² AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.